

# 07-4943-cv

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

**JOHN DOE INC., JOHN DOE, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, and  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellees,**

**v.**

**MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT S. MUELLER III, in his official capacity as Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and VALERIE E. CAPRONI, in her official capacity as General Counsel to the Federal Bureau of Investigation,**

**Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

**MICHAEL J. GARCIA**  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of New York

**JEFFREY OESTERICHER**  
**BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE**  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10007  
212-637-2800

**JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ**  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

**JONATHAN F. COHN**  
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER**  
**SCOTT R. McINTOSH**  
Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7259  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
202-514-4052

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
A. National Security Letters. ....	3
B. Confidentiality of National Security Letters. ....	5
II. The Present Controversy.....	9
A. The Original District Court Proceedings. ....	9
B. The Government’s Appeal and this Court’s Remand. ....	11
C. The Remand Proceedings.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20

ARGUMENT.....	20
18 U.S.C. §§ 2709(c) AND 3511(b) ARE CONSTITUTIONAL.....	20
I. There Is No First Amendment Right to Disclose Information Learned Through Particiaption in a Secret Government Investigation. ....	21
II. The 2006 Amendments Enhance the Constitutionality of Section 2709.....	27
A. Section 2709(c) Is Not a Prior Restraint Under <i>Freedman</i> . ....	28
B. The Standards of Judicial Review under Section 3511(b) Do Not Offend the First Amendment or the Separation-of-Powers Doctrine. ....	40
C. Sections 2709(c) and 3511(b) Provider Greater Procedural Protection than Other Law Enforcement Non-Disclosure Statutes. ....	52
IV. Sections 2709(c) and 3511(b) Are Not Overbroad.....	53
A. Sections 2709(c) and 3511(b) Are Not Subject to Narrow Tailoring. ....	53
B. In any Event, Sections 2709(c) and 3511(b) Are Narrowly Tailored.....	56
V. The District Court Erred in Enjoining the Government from Enforcing Section 2709. ....	59
A. Sections 2709(c) and 3511(b) Are Severable.....	59
B. Any Injunction Should Be Confined to the Parties. ....	62
CONCLUSION.....	63

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	59
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	29
<i>Blake v. Carbone</i> , 489 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007).....	48
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	59
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990). . . . .	25
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	42
<i>Center for National Security Studies v. Department of Justice</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1104 (2004).....	42, 44, 46, 52
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1063 (1972). . . . .	32, 37, 38
<i>City of Littleton v. Z.J. Gifts D-4, L.L.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 774 (2004).....	40
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Department of the Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988). . . . .	26, 42, 43
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 449 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	30
<i>Field Day, LLC v. County of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006).....	34
<i>First Amendment Coalition v. Judicial Inquiry and Review Board</i> , 784 F.2d 467 (3d Cir. 1986). . . . .	24

<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965). . . . .	passim
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982). . . . .	44, 46
<i>Hoffman-Pugh v. Keenan</i> , 338 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1107 (2004). . . . .	23
<i>Kamasinski v. Judicial Review Council</i> , 44 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 1994). . . . .	passim
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	50
<i>Kingsley Intern. Pictures Corp. v. Regents of University of State of New York</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959). . . . .	39
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978). . . . .	28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). . . . .	58
<i>McGehee v. Casey</i> , 718 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1983). . . . .	36, 42, 45, 46, 47, 48
<i>Meinhold v. United States Dep't of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir.1994). . . . .	62
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 823 (2003). . . . .	20
<i>North Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 308 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1056 (2003). . . . .	42, 44, 45, 46
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984). . . . .	24, 25, 31, 32, 54
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980). . . . .	26
<i>In re Subpoena to Testify before Grand Jury Directed to Custodian of Records</i> , 864 F.2d 1559 (11th Cir. 1989). . . . .	24
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007). . . . .	44

<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park District</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002). . . . .	30, 34, 39
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).. . . . .	55
<i>United States Dep't of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993). . . . .	62
<i>United States v. Awadallah</i> , 349 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1056 (2005). . . . .	20
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 491 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 869 (1995). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).. . . . .	63
<i>United States v. Snepp</i> , 897 F.2d 138 (4th Cir. 1990). . . . .	37, 38, 45
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 867 F.2d 617 (D.C. Cir. 1989).. . . . .	42
<i>Velazquez v. Legal Services Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 757 (2d Cir. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).. . . . .	59, 60
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001).. . . . .	62
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678, 696 (2001). . . . .	43

Statutes

Pub. L. 99-508, § 201, 100 Stat. 1867 (1986).. . . . .	7
2 U.S.C. § 1407(d).. . . . .	51
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).. . . . .	50
7 U.S.C. § 1508(3)(II).. . . . .	51
12 U.S.C. §§ 203(b)(1). . . . .	51
12 U.S.C. § 3414(a)(5). . . . .	4

15 U.S.C. §§ 1681u-1681v. . . . .	4
15 U.S.C. § 78l(k)(5). . . . .	51
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2). . . . .	52
18 U.S.C. § 2709. . . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2709(a). . . . .	4
18 U.S.C. § 2709(b). . . . .	46
18 U.S.C. § 2709(b)(1)-(2). . . . .	5
18 U.S.C. §§ 2709(c). . . . .	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3123. . . . .	52
18 U.S.C. § 3123(d)(2). . . . .	52, 53
18 U.S.C. § 3511(a). . . . .	10
18 U.S.C. § 3511(b). . . . .	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291. . . . .	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . .	1
50 U.S.C. § 436. . . . .	4
50 U.S.C. § 1842(d). . . . .	52
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-51l. . . . .	22

Other Materials

Exec. Order 12333, 46 Fed. Reg 59941 (Dec. 4, 1981). . . . .	3
Exec. Order 13292, 68 Fed. Reg. 15315 (Mar. 28, 2003). . . . .	35
S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 USCCAN 3555. . . . .	4
